Acquisition on CRCT Group’s NAV per Unit as at 31 December 2015, as if the Acquisition
was completed on 31 December 2015, are as follows:

Effects of the Acquisition

Before the Acquisition After the Acquisition

NAV (S$’000) 1,490,820 1,493,869

Issued Units (‘000) 843,256(1) 845,237(2)

NAV per Unit (S$)  1.77 1.77

Notes:
(1) Number of Units issued as at 31 December 2015.
(2) It is assumed that Manager’s acquisition fee is paid in the form of Units at an assumed price of

S$1.5393 per new Unit (purely for illustrative purposes only and based on the 10-day VWAP). The
actual issue price of the Acquisition Fee Units to be issued to the Manager will be at the relevant
market price, being the volume weighted average price for a Unit for the period of 10 business days
immediately preceding the date of issuance.

4.2.3 Pro Forma Capitalisation

FOR ILLUSTRATIVE PURPOSES ONLY: The pro forma capitalisation of the CRCT
Group as at 31 December 2015, as if the Acquisition was completed on 31 December
2015, is as follows:

 7

Effects of the Acquisition

Before the Acquisition After the Acquisition

Current

Unsecured loans and borrowings
(S$’000)

Secured loans and borrowings
(S$’000)

177,000 177,000

5,528 5,528

Non-Current

Unsecured loans and borrowings
(S$’000)

Secured loans and borrowings
(S$’000)

450,503 750,503(1)

74,061 74,061

Total loans and borrowings
(S$’000)

707,092 1,007,092

Unitholders’ funds (S$’000) 1,490,820 1,493,869

Total Capitalisation (S$’000) 2,197,912 2,500,961

Notes:
(1) It is assumed that the financing for the Acquisition is through long term unsecured borrowings.

5. INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS AND CONTROLLING UNITHOLDERS

As at the date of this announcement, certain directors of the Manager collectively hold an
aggregate direct and indirect interest in 730,727 Units.

Save as disclosed above and based on the information available to the Manager as at the
date of this announcement, none of the directors of the Manager or controlling Unitholders
has an interest, direct or indirect, in the Acquisition.

6. OTHER INFORMATION

6.1 Directors’ Service Contracts